Brigadier General Stanley J. Jaworski distinguished himself by outstanding service to the United States of America, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the Pennsylvania Air National Guard (PAANG) during a career spanning over three decades from 1973 to 2006. From his early active duty assignments as a Missile Crew Commander and Reserve Officer Training Corps Instructor, and through his key Air National Guard role as senior advisor to four Adjutants General and their Deputies, General Jaworski consistently excelled as a leader and effective planner. His tour as a Legislative Fellow in the U.S. House of Representatives further demonstrated his commitment to developing and refining his understanding of national issues affecting the Air Force and the Air National Guard.

Upon joining the PAANG in 1980, he worked as an administrative officer at the 271st Combat Communications Squadron; then transferred to PAANG Headquarters and was soon selected as the Executive Support Staff Officer. He developed expertise in the area of strategic planning; guiding a team of headquarters staff and representatives of various PAANG units in the development of an outstanding strategic plan recognized by the National Guard Bureau as one of the best in the country.

General Jaworski then successfully authored the proposal for the creation of the 193d Regional Support Group, and after gaining approval by The Adjutant General and the National Guard Bureau, he became the Group's first commander. The innovative and effective command structure of the group consolidated eight disparate units and served as an early model within the Air National Guard.

After his promotion to Brigadier General and in his Joint Force Headquarters positions as Director of Command, Control, Communications and Computers, and Chief of Staff for the PAANÇ he continued to distinguish himself at state and national levels. He served on the National Guard Bureau's staff for Homeland Defense; briefing congressional staff on Guard emergency response capabilities. As assistant to the Chairman of the Air Force's National Airspace and Range Management Executive Couricil, he worked to modernize Air National Guard range management, and improved relationships with the Federal Aviation Administration, the U.S. Forest Service and a host of other civilian agencies. As Director of the Joint Staff in the newly formed Pennsylvania Joint Force Headquarters, General Jaworski and his staff drafted bedrock documents outlining the structure, function and mission essential tasks of the Pennsylvania Joint Force. Representing The Adjutant General, he also served as a senior member of the Chief, National Guard Bureau's Domestic Operations Advisory Board targeting national strategy for Homeland Defense and Counter Drug missions in the Air National Guard.

After his military retirement, he continued to make valuable contributions to the Pennsylvania National Guard as the Director of the Northeast Counterdrug Training Center and as the Chief of Pennsylvania National Guard Legislative Affairs for an additional five years. For 30 years during his career and since his retirement, General Jaworski has been an instrumental board member of the Pennsylvania National Guard Military Museum, providing strategic leadership, and advancing the state and well-being of the museum.

The singularly distinctive accomplishments of Brigadier General Stanley J. Jaworski reflect great credit upon himself, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and the Pennsylvania Air National Guard, and clearly warrant his induction into the Pennsylvania Air National Guard Hall of Fame.